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Safety Information: GPS EBB_EKW Kitchenware and 
Utensils 

 

EN (English) 

Safety Information 

• Ensure that the products are only used for their intended purpose as described in the 
packaging or instruction manual. 

• Handle sharp objects (e.g., knives, cutters) with care. Always store in a safe place. 
• Certain products, like silicone tools and metal items, can become hot during use. 

Always handle with caution to avoid burns. 
• Items made from plastic, silicone, or other materials should not be exposed to high 

temperatures unless specified by the manufacturer. 
• For products like the "Egg Boiler" or "Electric Egg Beater," ensure the device is not 

submerged in water unless designed for it. 
• Always check for damage before use (e.g., cracks in handles, rusting metal parts). 
• Ensure that all detachable parts (e.g., handles, blades) are securely fixed before use. 
• For any item that includes small parts, such as the "Cake Decoration Tool Set," ensure 

all components are used as intended. 

Usage Information 

• Always read the user manual or instructions provided before first use to ensure safe 
and proper operation. 

• Use knives and sharp utensils with caution, and always cut on a stable surface to 
avoid accidents. 

• When using items like "Cake Scrapers" or "Spatulas," do not apply excessive force to 
prevent damage or injury. 

• For non-food-related items (e.g., kitchen knives, choppers, and scissors), ensure to 
only use them for the purposes for which they were designed. 

• Wash kitchen tools after each use to maintain hygiene and avoid cross-contamination. 
• When using items like "Tea Infusers" or "Wine Accessories," follow manufacturer 

guidelines for cleaning and maintenance. 
• For silicone-based products, such as the "Silicone Rolling Pin," avoid using them with 

extremely hot surfaces or flames unless they are specifically rated for such conditions. 
• When using products with electrical components, such as "Electric Knife Sharpeners" 

or "Egg Beaters," ensure they are plugged into an appropriate electrical source and 
handle with dry hands. 

Warning Labels 

• ⚠: Risk of injury. Handle sharp objects with caution. 
• 🔥: Use caution, may become hot during use. 
• ⚡: Electrical item—handle with dry hands and follow electrical safety guidelines. 
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• ♻: Dispose of properly according to local regulations to avoid environmental 
harm. 

• ❌: Not suitable for children under 3 years due to small parts.  
• 🧴: Clean before first use and regularly maintain as per manufacturer instructions. 
• 🌡: Do not expose to extreme heat unless specified by the manufacturer. 

We reserve the right to make changes to the text, design, and technical data of the product 
without notice. This document is created in compliance with the EU General Product Safety 
Regulation (GPSR) and ensures that the products listed meet all necessary safety and 
traceability requirements as mandated under EU law. 

 

DE (German) 

Sicherheitsinformationen 

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Produkte nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck verwendet 
werden, wie auf der Verpackung oder in der Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben. 

• Gehen Sie vorsichtig mit scharfen Gegenständen (z.B. Messern, Schneidern) um. 
Lagern Sie sie immer an einem sicheren Ort. 

• Bestimmte Produkte, wie Silikonwerkzeuge und Metallgegenstände, können bei der 
Verwendung heiß werden. Gehen Sie vorsichtig damit um, um Verbrennungen zu 
vermeiden. 

• Gegenstände aus Kunststoff, Silikon oder anderen Materialien sollten nicht hohen 
Temperaturen ausgesetzt werden, es sei denn, dies wird vom Hersteller angegeben. 

• Bei Produkten wie dem „Eierkocher“ oder „Elektrischen Eierschlägern“ stellen Sie 
sicher, dass das Gerät nicht unter Wasser getaucht wird, es sei denn, es ist dafür 
vorgesehen. 

• Überprüfen Sie vor der Verwendung auf Schäden (z.B. Risse im Griff, rostige 
Metallteile). 

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle abnehmbaren Teile (z.B. Griffe, Klingen) vor der 
Verwendung fest sitzen. 

• Bei Artikeln mit kleinen Teilen, wie dem „Torten-Dekorations-Set“, stellen Sie 
sicher, dass alle Komponenten wie vorgesehen verwendet werden. 

Verwendungsinformationen 

• Lesen Sie immer die Benutzerhandbuch oder die beiliegenden Anweisungen, bevor 
Sie das Produkt zum ersten Mal verwenden, um eine sichere und ordnungsgemäße 
Verwendung zu gewährleisten. 

• Gehen Sie vorsichtig mit Messern und scharfen Utensilien um und schneiden Sie 
immer auf einer stabilen Oberfläche, um Unfälle zu vermeiden. 

• Vermeiden Sie übermäßigen Druck beim Einsatz von Werkzeugen wie „Torten-
Schabern“ oder „Spachteln“, um Beschädigungen oder Verletzungen zu verhindern. 

• Verwenden Sie für nicht lebensmittelbezogene Artikel (z.B. Küchenmesser, 
Zerkleinerer und Scheren) nur die beabsichtigte Funktion. 

• Waschen Sie Küchenwerkzeuge nach jedem Gebrauch, um die Hygiene zu wahren 
und Kreuzkontamination zu vermeiden. 
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• Wenn Sie Produkte wie „Teesiebe“ oder „Weinaccessoires“ verwenden, befolgen Sie 
die Anweisungen des Herstellers zur Reinigung und Wartung. 

• Verwenden Sie Silikonprodukte wie den „Silikon-Teigroller“ nicht auf extrem heißen 
Oberflächen oder Flammen, es sei denn, sie sind speziell dafür ausgelegt. 

• Wenn Sie Produkte mit elektrischen Komponenten verwenden, wie z.B. „Elektrische 
Messerschärfer“ oder „Eierschläger“, stellen Sie sicher, dass sie an einer geeigneten 
Stromquelle angeschlossen sind und verwenden Sie sie mit trockenen Händen. 

Warnhinweise 

• ⚠: Verletzungsgefahr. Gehen Sie vorsichtig mit scharfen Gegenständen um. 
• 🔥: Vorsicht, kann bei Verwendung heiß werden. 
• ⚡: Elektrisches Gerät—mit trockenen Händen handhaben und elektrische 

Sicherheitsrichtlinien beachten. 
• ♻: Entsorgen Sie das Produkt ordnungsgemäß gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften, 

um Umweltschäden zu vermeiden. 
• ❌: Nicht für Kinder unter 3 Jahren aufgrund kleiner Teile geeignet. 
• 🧴: Vor dem ersten Gebrauch reinigen und regelmäßig gemäß den 

Herstellerhinweisen warten. 
• 🌡: Nicht extremen Temperaturen aussetzen, es sei denn, dies wird vom Hersteller 

angegeben. 

Wir behalten uns das Recht vor, Text, Design und technische Daten des Produkts ohne 
vorherige Ankündigung zu ändern. Dieses Dokument wird in Übereinstimmung mit der EU-
Verordnung über die allgemeine Produktsicherheit (GPSR) erstellt und stellt sicher, dass die 
aufgeführten Produkte alle erforderlichen Sicherheits- und Rückverfolgbarkeitsanforderungen 
gemäß den EU-Vorgaben erfüllen. 

 

FR (French) 

Informations de sécurité 

• Assurez-vous que les produits ne sont utilisés que pour leur objectif prévu, comme 
décrit sur l'emballage ou dans le manuel d'instructions. 

• Manipulez les objets tranchants (par exemple, les couteaux, les coupeurs) avec 
précaution. Rangez-les toujours dans un endroit sûr. 

• Certains produits, comme les outils en silicone et les objets métalliques, peuvent 
devenir chauds lors de leur utilisation. Manipulez-les avec précaution pour éviter les 
brûlures. 

• Les articles en plastique, silicone ou autres matériaux ne doivent pas être exposés à 
des températures élevées, sauf indication du fabricant. 

• Pour les produits tels que "l'électrocuiseur à œufs" ou "batteur à œufs électrique", 
assurez-vous que l'appareil ne soit pas immergé dans l'eau sauf s'il est conçu pour 
cela. 

• Vérifiez toujours les produits avant leur utilisation (par exemple, fissures dans les 
poignées, pièces métalliques rouillées). 
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• Assurez-vous que toutes les pièces détachables (par exemple, poignées, lames) sont 
bien fixées avant utilisation. 

• Pour tout article comprenant de petites pièces, comme le "Kit de décoration de 
gâteaux", assurez-vous que tous les composants sont utilisés comme prévu. 

Informations d'utilisation 

• Lisez toujours le manuel d'utilisation ou les instructions fournies avant la première 
utilisation pour garantir une utilisation sûre et correcte. 

• Utilisez des couteaux et des ustensiles tranchants avec précaution et coupez toujours 
sur une surface stable pour éviter les accidents. 

• Lors de l'utilisation d'articles comme les "Raclettes pour gâteaux" ou les "Spatules", 
n'appliquez pas une force excessive pour éviter d'endommager ou de vous blesser. 

• Pour les articles non alimentaires (par exemple, couteaux de cuisine, hachoirs et 
ciseaux), assurez-vous de ne les utiliser que pour l'objectif prévu. 

• Lavez les outils de cuisine après chaque utilisation pour maintenir l'hygiène et éviter 
la contamination croisée. 

• Lors de l'utilisation d'articles tels que les "Infuseurs à thé" ou les "Accessoires pour 
vin", suivez les directives du fabricant pour le nettoyage et l'entretien. 

• Pour les produits en silicone, comme le "Rouleur à pâte en silicone", évitez de les 
utiliser sur des surfaces très chaudes ou des flammes, sauf si le produit est 
spécifiquement conçu à cet effet. 

• Lors de l'utilisation de produits avec des composants électriques, tels que les 
"Aiguiseurs de couteaux électriques" ou les "Batteurs à œufs", assurez-vous qu'ils 
sont branchés à une source d'alimentation appropriée et manipulez-les avec les mains 
sèches. 

Étiquettes d'avertissement 

• ⚠: Risque de blessure. Manipulez les objets tranchants avec précaution. 
• 🔥: Attention, peut devenir chaud pendant l'utilisation. 
• ⚡: Appareil électrique—manipuler avec des mains sèches et respecter les consignes 

de sécurité électrique. 
• ♻: À éliminer correctement selon les réglementations locales pour éviter les 

dommages à l'environnement.  
• ❌: Non destiné aux enfants de moins de 3 ans en raison des petites pièces. 
• 🧴: Nettoyez avant la première utilisation et entretenez régulièrement selon les 

instructions du fabricant. 
• 🌡: Ne pas exposer à des températures extrêmes sauf si cela est spécifié par le 

fabricant. 

Nous nous réservons le droit de modifier le texte, le design et les données techniques du 
produit sans préavis. Ce document est rédigé conformément au Règlement général de l'Union 
européenne sur la sécurité des produits (GPSR) et garantit que les produits énumérés 
respectent toutes les exigences de sécurité et de traçabilité imposées par la législation de l'UE. 

 

IT (Italian) 



 

 5 

Informazioni di sicurezza 

• Assicurati che i prodotti vengano utilizzati solo per lo scopo previsto, come descritto 
sull'imballaggio o nel manuale di istruzioni. 

• Maneggia gli oggetti appuntiti (ad esempio, coltelli, taglienti) con attenzione. Riponili 
sempre in un luogo sicuro. 

• Alcuni prodotti, come gli utensili in silicone e gli oggetti metallici, possono diventare 
caldi durante l'uso. Maneggia con cautela per evitare ustioni. 

• Gli articoli in plastica, silicone o altri materiali non devono essere esposti a 
temperature elevate, a meno che non specificato dal produttore. 

• Per prodotti come "Cuocivapore per uova" o "Frullatore elettrico per uova," assicurati 
che l'apparecchio non venga immerso nell'acqua, a meno che non sia progettato per 
farlo. 

• Controlla sempre la presenza di danni prima dell'uso (ad esempio, crepe nei manici, 
parti metalliche arrugginite). 

• Assicurati che tutte le parti rimovibili (ad esempio, manici, lame) siano fissate 
saldamente prima dell'uso. 

• Per qualsiasi prodotto che contenga piccole parti, come il "Kit decorazione torte," 
assicurati che tutti i componenti siano usati come previsto. 

Informazioni sull'uso 

• Leggi sempre il manuale dell'utente o le istruzioni fornite prima del primo utilizzo per 
garantire un funzionamento sicuro e corretto. 

• Usa coltelli e utensili appuntiti con attenzione e taglia sempre su una superficie stabile 
per evitare incidenti. 

• Quando usi articoli come "Raschietti per torte" o "Spatole," non applicare forza 
eccessiva per evitare danni o lesioni. 

• Per articoli non alimentari (ad esempio, coltelli da cucina, tritacarne e forbici), 
assicurati di usarli solo per lo scopo per cui sono stati progettati. 

• Lava gli utensili da cucina dopo ogni utilizzo per mantenere l'igiene ed evitare la 
contaminazione incrociata. 

• Quando usi articoli come "Infusori per tè" o "Accessori per il vino," segui le linee 
guida del produttore per la pulizia e la manutenzione. 

• Per prodotti in silicone, come il "Mattarello in silicone," evita di usarli su superfici 
molto calde o fiamme, a meno che non siano specificatamente progettati per tale 
scopo. 

• Quando usi prodotti con componenti elettrici, come "Affilatori elettrici" o "Battitori 
elettrici per uova," assicurati che siano collegati a una fonte elettrica appropriata e 
maneggiali con le mani asciutte. 

Etichette di avvertimento 

• ⚠: Rischio di lesioni. Maneggia gli oggetti appuntiti con attenzione. 
• 🔥: Attenzione, può diventare caldo durante l'uso. 
• ⚡: Apparecchio elettrico—maneggia con mani asciutte e segui le linee guida di 

sicurezza elettrica. 
• ♻: Smaltire correttamente secondo le normative locali per evitare danni 

all'ambiente. 
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• ❌: Non adatto ai bambini sotto i 3 anni a causa delle piccole parti. 
• 🧴: Pulisci prima dell'uso e mantieni regolarmente secondo le istruzioni del 

produttore. 
• 🌡: Non esporre a temperature estreme, salvo diversa indicazione del produttore. 

Ci riserviamo il diritto di apportare modifiche al testo, al design e ai dati tecnici del prodotto 
senza preavviso. Questo documento è redatto in conformità al Regolamento Generale sulla 
Sicurezza dei Prodotti dell'Unione Europea (GPSR) e garantisce che i prodotti elencati 
soddisfino tutte le normative di sicurezza e tracciabilità richieste dalla legislazione dell'UE. 

 

ES (Español) 

Información de seguridad 

• Asegúrese de que los productos solo se utilicen para el propósito previsto, como se 
describe en el envase o en el manual de instrucciones. 

• Manipule con cuidado los objetos afilados (por ejemplo, cuchillos, cortadores). 
Guárdelos siempre en un lugar seguro. 

• Algunos productos, como herramientas de silicona y objetos metálicos, pueden 
calentarse durante su uso. Manipúlelos con precaución para evitar quemaduras. 

• Los artículos de plástico, silicona o materiales similares no deben exponerse a altas 
temperaturas a menos que lo indique el fabricante. 

• Para productos como el "Cocedor de huevos" o "Batidor eléctrico de huevos", 
asegúrese de que el dispositivo no se sumerja en agua a menos que esté diseñado para 
ello. 

• Siempre revise si hay daños antes de usarlos (por ejemplo, grietas en los mangos, 
piezas metálicas oxidadas). 

• Asegúrese de que todas las piezas desmontables (por ejemplo, mangos, cuchillas) 
estén correctamente fijadas antes de su uso. 

• Para cualquier artículo que incluya partes pequeñas, como el "Set de decoración de 
pasteles", asegúrese de que todos los componentes se usen como se indica. 

Información de uso 

• Lea siempre el manual del usuario o las instrucciones proporcionadas antes de su 
primer uso para garantizar un funcionamiento seguro y correcto. 

• Utilice cuchillos y utensilios afilados con precaución y corte siempre sobre una 
superficie estable para evitar accidentes. 

• Cuando utilice artículos como "Raspadores para pasteles" o "Espátulas", no aplique 
fuerza excesiva para evitar daños o lesiones. 

• Para artículos no alimentarios (por ejemplo, cuchillos de cocina, picadores y tijeras), 
asegúrese de usarlos solo para el propósito para el cual fueron diseñados. 

• Lave las herramientas de cocina después de cada uso para mantener la higiene y evitar 
la contaminación cruzada. 

• Al usar artículos como "Infusores para té" o "Accesorios para vino", siga las pautas 
del fabricante para la limpieza y el mantenimiento. 
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• Para productos de silicona, como el "Rodillo de silicona", evite usarlos en superficies 
extremadamente calientes o llamas, a menos que estén específicamente diseñados 
para tales condiciones. 

• Cuando utilice productos con componentes eléctricos, como "Afiladores de cuchillos 
eléctricos" o "Batidores de huevos eléctricos", asegúrese de que estén conectados a 
una fuente eléctrica adecuada y manéjelos con las manos secas. 

Etiquetas de advertencia 

• ⚠: Riesgo de lesiones. Manipule los objetos afilados con cuidado. 
• 🔥: Precaución, puede calentarse durante el uso. 
• ⚡: Artículo eléctrico—manéjelo con manos secas y siga las pautas de seguridad 

eléctrica.  
• ♻: Elimine correctamente según las regulaciones locales para evitar daños al 

medio ambiente. 
• ❌: No apto para niños menores de 3 años debido a las piezas pequeñas. 
• 🧴: Limpiar antes del primer uso y mantener regularmente según las instrucciones del 

fabricante. 
• 🌡: No exponga a temperaturas extremas a menos que lo indique el fabricante. 

Nos reservamos el derecho de realizar cambios en el texto, diseño y datos técnicos del 
producto sin previo aviso. Este documento se crea conforme al Reglamento General de 
Seguridad de los Productos de la UE (GPSR) y asegura que los productos enumerados 
cumplan con todos los requisitos de seguridad y trazabilidad establecidos por la legislación 
de la UE. 

 

NL (Nederlands) 

Veiligheidsinformatie 

• Zorg ervoor dat producten alleen worden gebruikt voor het beoogde doel, zoals 
beschreven op de verpakking of in de handleiding. 

• Hanteer scherpe voorwerpen (bijv. messen, snijders) zorgvuldig. Bewaar ze altijd op 
een veilige plaats. 

• Sommige producten, zoals siliconen gereedschappen en metalen voorwerpen, kunnen 
tijdens gebruik heet worden. Hanteer ze voorzichtig om brandwonden te voorkomen. 

• Kunststoffen, siliconen of soortgelijke materialen mogen niet worden blootgesteld aan 
hoge temperaturen, tenzij aangegeven door de fabrikant. 

• Voor producten zoals de "Eierkoker" of "Elektrische garde", zorg ervoor dat het 
apparaat niet in water wordt ondergedompeld, tenzij het hiervoor ontworpen is. 

• Controleer altijd op schade vóór gebruik (bijv. scheuren in handgrepen, roestige 
metalen onderdelen). 

• Zorg ervoor dat alle verwijderbare onderdelen (bijv. handgrepen, messen) correct zijn 
bevestigd vóór gebruik. 

• Voor elk artikel met kleine onderdelen, zoals de "Taartdecoratieset", zorg ervoor dat 
alle onderdelen worden gebruikt zoals bedoeld. 
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Gebruiksinformatie 

• Lees altijd de gebruiksaanwijzing of meegeleverde instructies vóór het eerste gebruik 
om veilig en correct gebruik te garanderen. 

• Gebruik messen en scherpe gereedschappen voorzichtig en snijd altijd op een stabiel 
oppervlak om ongelukken te voorkomen. 

• Gebruik bij items zoals "Taartscharen" of "Spatels" geen overmatige kracht om 
schade of letsel te voorkomen. 

• Voor niet-voedselproducten (bijv. keukenmessen, hakmachines en scharen), zorg 
ervoor dat ze alleen voor het beoogde doel worden gebruikt. 

• Was keukengerei na elk gebruik om hygiëne te behouden en kruisbesmetting te 
voorkomen. 

• Volg bij gebruik van items zoals "Thee-infusers" of "Wijnaccessoires" de reinigings- 
en onderhoudsinstructies van de fabrikant. 

• Voor siliconenproducten, zoals de "Siliconen deegroller", vermijd gebruik op extreem 
hete oppervlakken of open vlammen, tenzij speciaal ontworpen voor dergelijke 
omstandigheden. 

• Bij producten met elektrische onderdelen, zoals "Elektrische messenslijpers" of 
"Elektrische gardes", zorg ervoor dat ze zijn aangesloten op een geschikte stroombron 
en hanteer ze met droge handen. 

Waarschuwingslabels 

• ⚠: Risico op letsel. Hanteer scherpe voorwerpen met zorg. 
• 🔥: Let op, kan tijdens gebruik heet worden. 
• ⚡: Elektrisch artikel—hanteer met droge handen en volg elektrische 

veiligheidsrichtlijnen. 
• ♻: Correct afvoeren volgens lokale regelgeving om schade aan het milieu te 

voorkomen. 
• ❌: Niet geschikt voor kinderen jonger dan 3 jaar vanwege kleine onderdelen. 
• 🧴: Maak schoon vóór het eerste gebruik en onderhoud regelmatig volgens de 

instructies van de fabrikant. 
• 🌡: Niet blootstellen aan extreme temperaturen, tenzij aangegeven door de fabrikant. 

Wij behouden ons het recht voor om wijzigingen aan te brengen in tekst, ontwerp en 
technische gegevens zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving. Dit document is opgesteld in 
overeenstemming met de EU-algemene productveiligheidsverordening (GPSR) en garandeert 
dat de genoemde producten voldoen aan alle veiligheids- en traceerbaarheidseisen zoals 
vastgelegd in de EU-wetgeving. 

 

PT (Português) 

Informações de Segurança 

• Certifique-se de que os produtos sejam utilizados apenas para o propósito pretendido, 
conforme descrito na embalagem ou no manual de instruções. 
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• Manuseie objetos cortantes (por exemplo, facas, cortadores) com cuidado. Guarde-os 
sempre em local seguro. 

• Alguns produtos, como ferramentas de silicone e objetos metálicos, podem aquecer 
durante o uso. Manuseie-os com cuidado para evitar queimaduras. 

• Artigos de plástico, silicone ou materiais similares não devem ser expostos a altas 
temperaturas, a menos que indicado pelo fabricante. 

• Para produtos como "Cozedor de Ovos" ou "Batedor de Ovos Elétrico", certifique-se 
de que o dispositivo não seja submerso em água, a menos que tenha sido projetado 
para isso. 

• Sempre verifique se há danos antes do uso (por exemplo, rachaduras em cabos, peças 
metálicas enferrujadas). 

• Certifique-se de que todas as peças removíveis (por exemplo, cabos, lâminas) estejam 
devidamente fixadas antes do uso. 

• Para qualquer item que inclua peças pequenas, como o "Conjunto de Decoração de 
Bolos", certifique-se de que todos os componentes sejam usados conforme indicado. 

Informações de Uso 

• Leia sempre o manual do usuário ou as instruções fornecidas antes do primeiro uso 
para garantir um uso seguro e correto. 

• Use facas e utensílios cortantes com cuidado e sempre corte sobre uma superfície 
estável para evitar acidentes. 

• Ao usar itens como "Espátulas" ou "Raspadores de Bolo", não aplique força excessiva 
para evitar danos ou lesões. 

• Para itens não alimentares (por exemplo, facas de cozinha, picadores e tesouras), 
certifique-se de usá-los apenas para o propósito pretendido. 

• Lave os utensílios de cozinha após cada uso para manter a higiene e evitar a 
contaminação cruzada. 

• Ao usar itens como "Infusores de Chá" ou "Acessórios para Vinho", siga as diretrizes 
do fabricante para limpeza e manutenção. 

• Para produtos de silicone, como o "Rolo de Silicone", evite usá-los em superfícies 
extremamente quentes ou chamas, a menos que projetados especificamente para essas 
condições. 

• Ao utilizar produtos com componentes elétricos, como "Amoladores de Facas 
Elétricos" ou "Batedores Elétricos de Ovos", certifique-se de que estejam conectados 
a uma fonte elétrica adequada e manuseie com as mãos secas. 

Etiquetas de Aviso 

• ⚠: Risco de lesão. Manuseie objetos cortantes com cuidado. 
• 🔥: Atenção, pode aquecer durante o uso. 
• ⚡: Artigo elétrico—manuseie com as mãos secas e siga as diretrizes de segurança 

elétrica. 
• ♻: Elimine corretamente conforme as regulamentações locais para evitar danos 

ambientais. 
• ❌: Não adequado para crianças menores de 3 anos devido a peças pequenas. 
• 🧴: Limpe antes do primeiro uso e mantenha regularmente de acordo com as 

instruções do fabricante. 
• 🌡: Não exponha a temperaturas extremas, a menos que indicado pelo fabricante. 
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Reservamo-nos o direito de realizar alterações no texto, design e especificações técnicas do 
produto sem aviso prévio. Este documento é elaborado em conformidade com o Regulamento 
Geral de Segurança de Produtos da UE (GPSR) e garante que os produtos listados atendem a 
todos os requisitos de segurança e rastreabilidade estabelecidos pela legislação da UE. 

 

SV (Svenska) 

Säkerhetsinformation 

• Se till att produkterna endast används för det avsedda ändamålet, som anges på 
förpackningen eller i bruksanvisningen. 

• Hantera vassa föremål (t.ex. knivar, skärare) med försiktighet. Förvara dem alltid på 
en säker plats. 

• Vissa produkter, såsom verktyg i silikon och metallföremål, kan bli varma under 
användning. Hantera dem försiktigt för att undvika brännskador. 

• Plast, silikon eller liknande material bör inte utsättas för höga temperaturer om inte 
tillverkaren angett detta. 

• För produkter som "Äggkokare" eller "Elektriska vispar", se till att enheten inte sänks 
ned i vatten om det inte är avsett. 

• Kontrollera alltid skador före användning (t.ex. sprickor i handtag, rostiga 
metallkomponenter). 

• Se till att alla löstagbara delar (t.ex. handtag, blad) är ordentligt fastsatta innan 
användning. 

• För artiklar med små delar, såsom "Tårtdekorationsset", se till att alla komponenter 
används enligt anvisningarna. 

Användningsinformation 

• Läs alltid bruksanvisningen eller medföljande instruktioner innan du använder 
produkten för första gången för att säkerställa säker och korrekt användning. 

• Använd knivar och vassa verktyg med försiktighet och skär alltid på en stabil yta för 
att undvika olyckor. 

• Vid användning av produkter som "Spatlar" eller "Tårtskrapor", undvik att använda 
överdriven kraft för att förhindra skador. 

• För produkter som inte är för livsmedel (t.ex. köksknivar, hackare och saxar), se till 
att använda dem endast för det avsedda syftet. 

• Tvätta köksredskap efter varje användning för att bibehålla hygien och undvika 
korskontaminering. 

• Följ tillverkarens rengörings- och underhållsanvisningar vid användning av produkter 
som "Tebehållare" eller "Vintillbehör". 

• För silikonprodukter, som "Silikonrulle", undvik att använda dem på extremt varma 
ytor eller öppen låga om inte specifikt avsedda för det. 

• Vid användning av produkter med elektriska komponenter, såsom "Elektriska 
knivslipare" eller "Elektriska vispar", se till att de är anslutna till en lämplig 
strömkälla och hantera med torra händer. 

Varningsetiketter 
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• ⚠: Risk för skada. Hantera vassa föremål försiktigt. 
• 🔥: Försiktighet, kan bli varmt under användning. 
• ⚡: Elektrisk produkt—hantera med torra händer och följ elsäkerhetsriktlinjer. 
• ♻: Kassera korrekt enligt lokala regler för att undvika miljöskador. 
• ❌: Inte lämpligt för barn under 3 år på grund av smådelar. 
• 🧴: Rengör före första användning och underhåll regelbundet enligt tillverkarens 

anvisningar. 
• 🌡: Utsätt inte för extrema temperaturer om inte tillverkaren angett detta. 

Vi förbehåller oss rätten att göra ändringar i text, design och tekniska specifikationer utan 
föregående meddelande. Detta dokument är utformat i enlighet med EU:s allmänna 
produktsäkerhetsförordning (GPSR) och säkerställer att de listade produkterna uppfyller alla 
säkerhets- och spårbarhetskrav enligt EU:s lagstiftning. 

 

NO (Norsk) 

Sikkerhetsinformasjon 

• Sørg for at produktene kun brukes til det tiltenkte formålet, som beskrevet på 
emballasjen eller i bruksanvisningen. 

• Håndter skarpe gjenstander (f.eks. kniver, kuttere) med forsiktighet. Oppbevar dem 
alltid på et sikkert sted. 

• Noen produkter, som silikonverktøy og metallgjenstander, kan bli varme under bruk. 
Håndter dem med forsiktighet for å unngå forbrenninger. 

• Plast, silikon eller lignende materialer skal ikke utsettes for høye temperaturer med 
mindre produsenten har spesifisert det. 

• For produkter som "Eggkoker" eller "Elektrisk visp", sørg for at enheten ikke 
nedsenkes i vann med mindre den er designet for det. 

• Kontroller alltid for skader før bruk (f.eks. sprekker i håndtak, rustne metalldeler). 
• Sørg for at alle avtakbare deler (f.eks. håndtak, kniver) er riktig festet før bruk. 
• For gjenstander som inkluderer små deler, som "Kakedekoreringssett", sørg for at alle 

komponenter brukes som anvist. 

Bruksinformasjon 

• Les alltid bruksanvisningen eller medfølgende instruksjoner før første gangs bruk for 
å sikre trygg og korrekt bruk. 

• Bruk kniver og skarpe verktøy forsiktig og skjær alltid på en stabil overflate for å 
unngå ulykker. 

• Når du bruker gjenstander som "Spatler" eller "Kakeskraper", unngå å bruke 
overdreven kraft for å forhindre skader. 

• For ikke-matvarer (f.eks. kjøkkenkniver, kuttere og sakser), sørg for at de kun brukes 
til det tiltenkte formålet. 

• Vask kjøkkenredskaper etter hver bruk for å opprettholde hygiene og unngå 
krysskontaminering. 

• Følg produsentens rengjørings- og vedlikeholdsanvisninger når du bruker gjenstander 
som "Te-infusorer" eller "Vinsett". 
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• For silikonprodukter, som "Silikonkjevle", unngå å bruke dem på ekstremt varme 
overflater eller åpen flamme med mindre de er spesifikt designet for det. 

• Ved bruk av produkter med elektriske komponenter, som "Elektriske knivslipere" 
eller "Elektriske visper", sørg for at de er koblet til en egnet strømkilde og håndteres 
med tørre hender. 

Advarselsmerker 

• ⚠: Fare for skade. Håndter skarpe gjenstander med forsiktighet. 
• 🔥: Forsiktighet, kan bli varmt under bruk. 
• ⚡: Elektrisk produkt—håndter med tørre hender og følg elektriske 

sikkerhetsretningslinjer. 
• ♻: Avhend riktig i henhold til lokale forskrifter for å unngå miljøskader. 
• ❌: Ikke egnet for barn under 3 år på grunn av små deler. 
• 🧴: Rengjør før første bruk og vedlikehold regelmessig i henhold til produsentens 

instruksjoner. 
• 🌡: Ikke utsett for ekstreme temperaturer med mindre produsenten har spesifisert det. 

Vi forbeholder oss retten til å gjøre endringer i tekst, design og tekniske spesifikasjoner uten 
forvarsel. Dette dokumentet er utarbeidet i samsvar med EU's generelle 
produktsikkerhetsforordning (GPSR) og sikrer at de oppførte produktene oppfyller alle 
sikkerhets- og sporbarhetskrav fastsatt av EU-lovgivningen. 

 

DA (Dansk) 

Sikkerhedsinformation 

• Sørg for, at produkterne kun bruges til det tilsigtede formål, som beskrevet på 
emballagen eller i brugsvejledningen. 

• Håndter skarpe genstande (fx knive, skæreredskaber) med forsigtighed. Opbevar dem 
altid et sikkert sted. 

• Nogle produkter, såsom silikoneværktøjer og metalgenstande, kan blive varme under 
brug. Håndter dem forsigtigt for at undgå forbrændinger. 

• Plastik, silikone eller lignende materialer må ikke udsættes for høje temperaturer, 
medmindre producenten angiver det. 

• For produkter som "Æggekoger" eller "Elektrisk piskeris", må enheden ikke 
nedsænkes i vand, medmindre det er designet til det. 

• Kontroller altid for skader før brug (fx revner i håndtag, rustne metaldele). 
• Sørg for, at alle aftagelige dele (fx håndtag, knive) er korrekt fastgjort før brug. 
• For produkter med små dele, såsom "Kagedekorationssæt", skal alle komponenter 

anvendes som tilsigtet. 

Brugsinformation 

• Læs altid brugsanvisningen eller medfølgende instruktioner før første brug for at sikre 
sikker og korrekt anvendelse. 
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• Brug knive og skarpe redskaber forsigtigt og skær altid på en stabil overflade for at 
undgå ulykker. 

• Når du bruger genstande som "Spatler" eller "Dejskrabere", må du ikke anvende 
overdreven kraft for at undgå skader. 

• For ikke-fødevarerelaterede produkter (fx køkkenknive, hakkere og sakse), sørg for, 
at de kun bruges til det tilsigtede formål. 

• Vask køkkenredskaber efter hver brug for at opretholde hygiejne og undgå 
krydskontaminering. 

• Følg producentens rengørings- og vedligeholdelsesinstruktioner, når du bruger 
produkter som "Te-infusere" eller "Vinåbnere". 

• For silikoneprodukter, såsom "Silikonedejrulle", undgå brug på ekstremt varme 
overflader eller åben ild, medmindre de er designet til dette. 

• Ved brug af elektriske produkter, såsom "Elektriske knivslibere" eller "Elektriske 
piskeris", skal de være tilsluttet en egnet strømkilde og håndteres med tørre hænder. 

Advarselsetiketter 

• ⚠: Risiko for skade. Håndter skarpe genstande forsigtigt. 
• 🔥: Forsigtighed, kan blive varm under brug. 
• ⚡: Elektrisk artikel – håndteres med tørre hænder og følg elektriske 

sikkerhedsretningslinjer. 
• ♻: Bortskaffes korrekt i henhold til lokale regler for at undgå miljøskader. 
• ❌: Ikke egnet til børn under 3 år på grund af små dele. 
• 🧴: Rengør før første brug og vedligehold regelmæssigt i henhold til producentens 

instruktioner. 
• 🌡: Må ikke udsættes for ekstreme temperaturer, medmindre producenten har angivet 

det. 

Vi forbeholder os retten til at ændre tekst, design og tekniske specifikationer uden varsel. 
Dette dokument er udarbejdet i overensstemmelse med EU’s generelle 
produktsikkerhedsforordning (GPSR) og sikrer, at de anførte produkter opfylder alle 
sikkerheds- og sporbarhedskrav i henhold til EU-lovgivningen. 

 

FI (Suomi) 

Turvallisuustiedot 

• Varmista, että tuotteita käytetään vain niille tarkoitettuun käyttöön, kuten 
pakkauksessa tai käyttöoppaassa on kuvattu. 

• Käsittele teräviä esineitä (esim. veitsiä, leikkureita) varovasti. Säilytä ne aina 
turvallisessa paikassa. 

• Jotkin tuotteet, kuten silikonityökalut ja metalliesineet, voivat kuumentua käytön 
aikana. Käsittele niitä varoen välttääksesi palovammoja. 

• Muovia, silikonia tai vastaavia materiaaleja ei saa altistaa korkeille lämpötiloille, ellei 
valmistaja ole niin ilmoittanut. 

• Tuotteille kuten "Munankeitin" tai "Sähköinen vatkain", varmista, ettei laitetta upoteta 
veteen, ellei sitä ole suunniteltu siihen. 
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• Tarkista aina mahdolliset vauriot ennen käyttöä (esim. halkeamat kahvoissa, 
ruostuneet metalliosat). 

• Varmista, että kaikki irrotettavat osat (esim. kahvat, terät) ovat kunnolla kiinnitetty 
ennen käyttöä. 

• Tuotteille, joissa on pieniä osia, kuten "Kakun koristelusarja", varmista, että kaikkia 
osia käytetään ohjeiden mukaisesti. 

Käyttötiedot 

• Lue aina käyttöopas tai mukana tulevat ohjeet ennen ensimmäistä käyttöä 
varmistaaksesi turvallisen ja oikean käytön. 

• Käytä veitsiä ja teräviä työkaluja varoen ja leikkaa aina vakaalla alustalla välttääksesi 
tapaturmat. 

• Käytettäessä tuotteita, kuten "Lastat" tai "Taikinakaapimet", vältä liiallista voimaa 
vahinkojen estämiseksi. 

• Ei-elintarviketuotteille (esim. keittiöveitset, silppurit ja sakset), varmista, että niitä 
käytetään vain tarkoitettuun käyttöön. 

• Pese keittiövälineet jokaisen käytön jälkeen hygienian ylläpitämiseksi ja 
ristikontaminaation välttämiseksi. 

• Noudata valmistajan puhdistus- ja ylläpito-ohjeita käyttäessäsi tuotteita, kuten 
"Teesiivilä" tai "Viinitarvikkeet". 

• Silikonituotteille, kuten "Silikoninen kaulin", vältä käyttöä erittäin kuumilla pinnoilla 
tai avotulella, ellei niitä ole suunniteltu siihen. 

• Käyttäessäsi sähkökomponentteja sisältäviä tuotteita, kuten "Sähköiset 
veitsenteroittimet" tai "Sähkövatkaimet", varmista, että ne on kytketty sopivaan 
virtalähteeseen ja käsittele niitä kuivilla käsillä. 

Varoitusmerkinnät 

• ⚠: Loukkaantumisvaara. Käsittele teräviä esineitä varoen. 
• 🔥: Voi kuumentua käytön aikana. 
• ⚡: Sähkölaitteet – käsittele kuivilla käsillä ja noudata sähköturvallisuusohjeita. 
• ♻: Hävitä asianmukaisesti paikallisten sääntöjen mukaisesti ympäristövahinkojen 

välttämiseksi. 
• ❌: Ei sovellu alle 3-vuotiaille lapsille pienten osien vuoksi. 
• 🧴: Puhdista ennen ensimmäistä käyttöä ja huolla säännöllisesti valmistajan ohjeiden 

mukaisesti. 
• 🌡: Älä altista äärimmäisille lämpötiloille, ellei valmistaja toisin ilmoita. 

Pidätämme oikeuden tehdä muutoksia tekstiin, muotoiluun ja teknisiin tietoihin ilman 
ennakkoilmoitusta. Tämä asiakirja on laadittu EU:n yleisen tuoteturvallisuusasetuksen 
(GPSR) mukaisesti ja varmistaa, että mainitut tuotteet täyttävät kaikki EU:n lainsäädännön 
turvallisuus- ja jäljitettävyysvaatimukset. 

 

PL (Polski) 

Informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa 
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• Upewnij się, że produkty są używane wyłącznie zgodnie z ich przeznaczeniem, jak 
opisano na opakowaniu lub w instrukcji obsługi. 

• Ostrożnie obchodź się z ostrymi przedmiotami (np. nożami, krajalnicami). 
Przechowuj je w bezpiecznym miejscu. 

• Niektóre produkty, takie jak narzędzia silikonowe i metalowe, mogą nagrzewać się 
podczas użytkowania. Zachowaj ostrożność, aby uniknąć poparzeń. 

• Plastik, silikon i podobne materiały nie powinny być wystawiane na wysokie 
temperatury, chyba że producent na to zezwala. 

• W przypadku produktów takich jak „Gotowarka do jajek” lub „Mikser elektryczny”, 
nie zanurzaj urządzenia w wodzie, chyba że jest do tego przystosowane. 

• Zawsze sprawdzaj produkt pod kątem uszkodzeń przed użyciem (np. pęknięcia 
uchwytów, zardzewiałe elementy metalowe). 

• Upewnij się, że wszystkie zdejmowane części (np. uchwyty, ostrza) są prawidłowo 
zamocowane przed użyciem. 

• W przypadku produktów z drobnymi elementami, takich jak „Zestaw do dekorowania 
ciast”, upewnij się, że wszystkie komponenty są używane zgodnie z przeznaczeniem. 

Informacje dotyczące użytkowania 

• Zawsze czytaj instrukcję obsługi przed pierwszym użyciem, aby zapewnić 
bezpieczeństwo i prawidłowe użytkowanie. 

• Noże i ostre narzędzia używaj ostrożnie, krojąc zawsze na stabilnej powierzchni, aby 
uniknąć wypadków. 

• Używając produktów takich jak „Szpatułki” lub „Skrobaki do ciasta”, nie stosuj 
nadmiernej siły, aby uniknąć uszkodzeń. 

• Produkty nieprzeznaczone do kontaktu z żywnością (np. noże kuchenne, 
rozdrabniacze, nożyczki) powinny być używane zgodnie z ich przeznaczeniem. 

• Myj narzędzia kuchenne po każdym użyciu, aby zachować higienę i zapobiec 
skażeniu krzyżowemu. 

• Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta dotyczącymi czyszczenia i konserwacji 
produktów, takich jak „Zaparzacze do herbaty” lub „Korkociągi do wina”. 

• W przypadku produktów silikonowych, np. „Wałek silikonowy”, unikaj stosowania 
na bardzo gorących powierzchniach lub otwartym ogniu, chyba że są do tego 
przeznaczone. 

• Używając urządzeń elektrycznych, takich jak „Elektryczne ostrzałki do noży” lub 
„Elektryczne miksery”, upewnij się, że są podłączone do odpowiedniego źródła 
zasilania i obsługiwane suchymi rękami. 

Etykiety ostrzegawcze 

• ⚠: Ryzyko obrażeń. Obchodź się ostrożnie z ostrymi przedmiotami. 
• 🔥: Może się nagrzewać podczas użytkowania. 
• ⚡: Urządzenie elektryczne – obsługiwać suchymi rękami i przestrzegać zasad 

bezpieczeństwa elektrycznego. 
• ♻: Utylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami w celu uniknięcia szkód dla 

środowiska. 
• ❌: Nieodpowiednie dla dzieci poniżej 3 lat ze względu na małe elementy. 
• 🧴: Wyczyścić przed pierwszym użyciem i regularnie konserwować zgodnie z 

instrukcjami producenta. 
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• 🌡: Nie wystawiać na ekstremalne temperatury, chyba że producent zaleci inaczej. 

Zastrzegamy sobie prawo do zmiany tekstu, projektu i specyfikacji technicznych bez 
uprzedzenia. Niniejszy dokument został opracowany zgodnie z ogólnym rozporządzeniem 
UE w sprawie bezpieczeństwa produktów (GPSR) i zapewnia, że wymienione produkty 
spełniają wszystkie wymagania bezpieczeństwa i identyfikowalności zgodnie z prawem UE. 

 

CS (Čeština) 

Bezpečnostní informace 

• Ujistěte se, že produkty jsou používány pouze k určenému účelu, jak je popsáno na 
obalu nebo v návodu k použití. 

• S ostrými předměty (např. noži, kráječi) zacházejte opatrně. Vždy je ukládejte na 
bezpečné místo. 

• Některé produkty, jako jsou silikonové nástroje a kovové předměty, se mohou při 
používání zahřát. Manipulujte s nimi opatrně, abyste se nepopálili. 

• Plasty, silikon a podobné materiály by neměly být vystaveny vysokým teplotám, 
pokud to výrobce neuvádí jinak. 

• U produktů jako „Vařič vajec“ nebo „Elektrický mixér“ se ujistěte, že zařízení není 
ponořováno do vody, pokud k tomu není určeno. 

• Před použitím vždy zkontrolujte, zda nejsou produkty poškozeny (např. prasklé 
rukojeti, rezavé kovové části). 

• Ujistěte se, že všechny odnímatelné části (např. rukojeti, čepele) jsou před použitím 
pevně upevněny. 

• U produktů s malými částmi, jako je „Sada na zdobení dortů“, zajistěte, aby byly 
všechny součásti používány správně. 

Informace o používání 

• Před prvním použitím si vždy přečtěte návod k obsluze nebo přiložené pokyny, abyste 
zajistili bezpečné a správné používání. 

• Nože a ostré nástroje používejte opatrně a vždy krájejte na stabilním povrchu, abyste 
předešli nehodám. 

• Při používání produktů, jako jsou „Stěrky“ nebo „Škrabky na těsto“, nevyvíjejte 
nadměrnou sílu, abyste předešli poškození. 

• U produktů, které nejsou určeny pro potraviny (např. kuchyňské nože, drtiče, nůžky), 
zajistěte, aby byly používány pouze k určenému účelu. 

• Po každém použití umyjte kuchyňské náčiní, aby byla zachována hygiena a zabráněno 
křížové kontaminaci. 

• Dodržujte pokyny výrobce týkající se čištění a údržby produktů, jako jsou „Čajové 
infuzéry“ nebo „Otvárače na víno“. 

• U silikonových výrobků, jako je „Silikonový váleček“, se vyhněte použití na 
extrémně horkých površích nebo na přímém ohni, pokud k tomu nejsou určeny. 

• U elektrických produktů, jako jsou „Elektrické brousky na nože“ nebo „Elektrické 
mixéry“, se ujistěte, že jsou připojeny k vhodnému napájecímu zdroji a manipulujte s 
nimi suchýma rukama. 



 

 17 

Výstražné štítky 

• ⚠: Nebezpečí zranění. Manipulujte opatrně s ostrými předměty. 
• 🔥: Při používání se může zahřívat. 
• ⚡: Elektrické zařízení – manipulujte se suchýma rukama a dodržujte bezpečnostní 

pokyny. 
• ♻: Likvidujte v souladu s místními předpisy, aby se předešlo poškození životního 

prostředí. 
• ❌: Nevhodné pro děti do 3 let kvůli malým částem. 
• 🧴: Před prvním použitím vyčistěte a pravidelně udržujte podle pokynů výrobce. 
• 🌡: Nevystavujte extrémním teplotám, pokud to výrobce nedoporučí. 

Vyhrazujeme si právo na změnu textu, designu a technických specifikací bez předchozího 
upozornění. Tento dokument je v souladu s obecným nařízením EU o bezpečnosti produktů 
(GPSR) a zajišťuje, že uvedené produkty splňují všechny požadavky EU na bezpečnost a 
dohledatelnost. 

 

SK - Slovenčina (Slovak) 
Bezpečnostné informácie 

• Uistite sa, že výrobky používate len na účely, na ktoré sú určené, ako je uvedené v 
obale alebo v návode na použitie. 

• S ostrými predmetmi (napr. nože, rezače) manipulujte opatrne. Vždy ich uložte na 
bezpečné miesto. 

• Niektoré výrobky, ako silikónové nástroje a kovové predmety, sa môžu počas 
používania zahriať. S opatrnosťou ich uchopte, aby ste predišli popáleninám. 

• Výrobky vyrobené z plastu, silikónu alebo iných materiálov by nemali byť 
vystavované vysokým teplotám, pokiaľ to nie je uvedené výrobcom. 

• Pri používaní výrobkov ako "Varica na vajcia" alebo "Elektrická šľahačka na vajcia" 
sa uistite, že zariadenie nie je ponorené do vody, pokiaľ to nie je navrhnuté na tento 
účel. 

• Pred použitím vždy skontrolujte poškodenie (napr. praskliny na rukovätiach, hrdza na 
kovových častiach). 

• Uistite sa, že všetky odnímateľné časti (napr. rukoväte, nože) sú bezpečne pripevnené 
pred použitím. 

• Pri výrobkoch, ktoré obsahujú malé časti, ako je "Súprava na zdobenie torty", sa 
uistite, že všetky komponenty sú použité podľa pokynov. 

Informácie o používaní 

• Pred prvým použitím si vždy prečítajte používateľský manuál alebo pokyny, aby ste 
zabezpečili bezpečné a správne používanie. 

• S nožmi a ostrými nástrojmi manipulujte opatrne a vždy strihajte na stabilnej ploche, 
aby ste predišli úrazom. 

• Pri používaní nástrojov ako "Stierky na torty" alebo "Špachtle" neaplikujte nadmernú 
silu, aby ste predišli poškodeniu alebo zraneniu. 
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• Nepoužívajte predmety, ktoré nie sú určené na iný účel (napr. kuchynské nože, sekáče 
a nožnice) na iné účely, na ktoré neboli navrhnuté. 

• Po každom použití umyte kuchynské nástroje, aby ste zachovali hygienu a predišli 
kontaminácii. 

• Pri používaní nástrojov ako "Čajové infúzory" alebo "Vinárske doplnky" dodržiavajte 
pokyny výrobcu na čistenie a údržbu. 

• Pri použití silikónových produktov, ako je "Silikónová valček", sa vyhnite používaniu 
na veľmi horúcich povrchoch alebo plameňoch, pokiaľ nie sú určené na tento účel. 

• Pri používaní výrobkov s elektrickými komponentmi, ako sú "Elektrické brúsky na 
nože" alebo "Šľahačky na vajcia", sa uistite, že sú zapojené do vhodného elektrického 
zdroja a manipulujte s nimi suchými rukami. 

Varovné symboly 

• ⚠: Riziko zranenia. S ostrými predmetmi manipulujte opatrne. 
• 🔥: Používajte opatrne, môže sa zahriať počas používania. 
• ⚡: Elektrický predmet — manipulujte so suchými rukami a dodržiavajte pokyny 

bezpečnosti pri práci s elektrickými zariadeniami. 
• ♻: Správne zlikvidujte podľa miestnych predpisov, aby ste predišli poškodeniu 

životného prostredia. 
• ❌: Nie je vhodné pre deti do 3 rokov kvôli malým častiam. 
• 🧴: Pred prvým použitím vyčistite a pravidelne udržiavajte podľa pokynov výrobcu. 
• 🌡: Nevystavujte extrémnym teplotám, pokiaľ to nie je špecifikované výrobcom. 

Vyhradzujeme si právo na zmeny v texte, dizajne a technických údajoch výrobku bez 
predchádzajúceho upozornenia. Tento dokument bol vytvorený v súlade s Všeobecným 
nariadením o bezpečnosti produktov EÚ (GPSR) a zabezpečuje, že uvedené výrobky spĺňajú 
všetky potrebné bezpečnostné a sledovateľné požiadavky stanovené legislatívou EÚ. 

 

HU - Magyar (Hungarian) 
Biztonsági információk 

• Biztosítani kell, hogy a termékeket kizárólag az adott csomagolásban vagy használati 
utasításban leírt célra használják. 

• A éles tárgyakkal (pl. kések, vágók) óvatosan kell bánni. Mindig biztonságos helyen 
tárolja őket. 

• Egyes termékek, például a szilikon eszközök és fém tárgyak használat közben 
felmelegedhetnek. Mindig óvatosan bánjon velük, hogy elkerülje az égési sérüléseket. 

• A műanyagból, szilikonból vagy más anyagokból készült termékeket ne tegye ki 
magas hőmérsékletnek, kivéve, ha azt a gyártó másként nem írja elő. 

• Az "Tojásfőző" vagy az "Elektromos tojáskeverő" típusú termékek esetében 
biztosítani kell, hogy az eszköz ne kerüljön vízbe, kivéve, ha a gyártó előírja. 

• Használat előtt mindig ellenőrizze a sérüléseket (pl. repedések a fogantyúkon, 
rozsdásodó fémdarabok). 

• Biztosítania kell, hogy minden eltávolítható rész (pl. fogantyúk, pengék) 
biztonságosan rögzítve legyenek használat előtt. 
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• Minden olyan terméknél, amely kis alkatrészeket tartalmaz, mint például a "Torta 
díszítő szett", biztosítani kell, hogy az összes alkatrész az előírásoknak megfelelően 
legyen használva. 

Használati információk 

• Mielőtt először használná, mindig olvassa el a használati útmutatót vagy az adott 
utasításokat, hogy biztosítsa a biztonságos és megfelelő működtetést. 

• A kések és éles eszközök használatakor mindig legyen óvatos, és csak stabil felületen 
vágjon, hogy elkerülje a baleseteket. 

• Olyan eszközök használata esetén, mint a "Torta kaparó" vagy a "Spatula", ne 
alkalmazzon túlzott erőt, hogy elkerülje a sérüléseket. 

• A nem ételhez kapcsolódó eszközöket (pl. konyhai kések, szeletelők, ollók) csak az 
adott célra használja. 

• Minden használat után tisztítsa meg a konyhai eszközöket, hogy fenntartsa a higiénát 
és elkerülje a keresztfertőzést. 

• Olyan termékek, mint a "Teafilterek" vagy "Borkiegészítők" használata esetén 
kövesse a gyártó tisztítási és karbantartási utasításait. 

• A szilikon alapú termékek, például a "Silikon nyújtófa" használata esetén kerülje a 
rendkívül forró felületekkel vagy lángokkal való érintkezést, kivéve, ha kifejezetten 
arra tervezték. 

• Az elektromos alkatrészeket tartalmazó termékek, például az "Elektromos késélezők" 
vagy "Tojáskeverők" használatakor biztosítson megfelelő elektromos csatlakozást és 
száraz kézzel kezelje őket. 

Figyelmeztető címkék 

• ⚠: Sérülésveszély. Éles tárgyakat óvatosan kezelje. 
• 🔥: Óvatosan, használat közben felmelegedhet. 
• ⚡: Elektromos eszköz — száraz kézzel kezelje, és kövesse az elektromos biztonsági 

előírásokat. 
• ♻: Az előírásoknak megfelelően helyezze el a helyi előírások szerint, hogy elkerülje 

a környezeti károkat. 
• ❌: 3 év alatti gyermekek számára nem alkalmas, mivel kis alkatrészeket tartalmaz. 
• 🧴: Az első használat előtt tisztítsa meg és rendszeresen karbantartsa a gyártó 

utasításainak megfelelően. 
• 🌡: Ne tegye ki szélsőséges hőmérsékleteknek, kivéve, ha azt a gyártó nem javasolja. 

Fenntartjuk a jogot, hogy változtatásokat végezzünk a szövegben, a tervezésben és a termék 
műszaki adataiban előzetes értesítés nélkül. Ez a dokumentum az EU Általános 
Termékbiztonsági Rendeletével (GPSR) összhangban készült, és biztosítja, hogy az itt 
felsorolt termékek megfeleljenek az összes szükséges biztonsági és nyomonkövethetőségi 
előírásnak, amelyeket az EU jogszabályai előírnak. 

 

RO - Română (Romanian) 
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Informații de siguranță 

• Asigurați-vă că produsele sunt utilizate doar pentru scopul lor intenționat, așa cum 
este descris în ambalaj sau manualul de utilizare. 

• Manipulați obiectele ascuțite (de exemplu, cuțite, tăietoare) cu atenție. Depozitați-le 
întotdeauna într-un loc sigur. 

• Anumite produse, precum uneltele din silicon și obiectele din metal, se pot încălzi în 
timpul utilizării. Manipulați-le cu prudență pentru a evita arsurile. 

• Obiectele din plastic, silicon sau alte materiale nu trebuie expuse la temperaturi 
ridicate, cu excepția cazului în care este specificat de producător. 

• Pentru produse precum "Fierbătorul de ouă" sau "Bătătorul electric de ouă", asigurați-
vă că dispozitivul nu este scufundat în apă, cu excepția cazului în care este proiectat 
pentru acest lucru. 

• Verificați întotdeauna pentru daune înainte de utilizare (de exemplu, fisuri în mâner, 
părți metalice ruginite). 

• Asigurați-vă că toate piesele detașabile (de exemplu, mânere, lame) sunt fixate 
corespunzător înainte de utilizare. 

• Pentru orice produs care include piese mici, cum ar fi "Setul de decorare a torturilor", 
asigurați-vă că toate componentele sunt utilizate conform intenției. 

Informații de utilizare 

• Citiți întotdeauna manualul utilizatorului sau instrucțiunile furnizate înainte de prima 
utilizare pentru a asigura o utilizare sigură și corectă. 

• Folosiți cuțite și ustensile ascuțite cu prudență și întotdeauna tăiați pe o suprafață 
stabilă pentru a evita accidentele. 

• Când utilizați articole precum "Spătule pentru torturi" sau "Spătule", nu aplicați forță 
excesivă pentru a preveni deteriorarea sau rănirea. 

• Pentru obiectele care nu sunt destinate utilizării alimentare (de exemplu, cuțite de 
bucătărie, tăietori și foarfece), asigurați-vă că le utilizați doar pentru scopurile pentru 
care au fost proiectate. 

• Spălați instrumentele de bucătărie după fiecare utilizare pentru a menține igiena și a 
evita contaminarea încrucișată. 

• Când utilizați produse precum "Infuzoare de ceai" sau "Accesorii pentru vin", urmați 
ghidurile producătorului pentru curățare și întreținere. 

• Pentru produsele pe bază de silicon, cum ar fi "Fierăstrăul din silicon", evitați 
utilizarea lor pe suprafețe foarte fierbinți sau în flăcări, cu excepția cazului în care 
sunt evaluate pentru astfel de condiții. 

• Când utilizați produse cu componente electrice, cum ar fi "Ascuțitoarele electrice de 
cuțite" sau "Bătătorul de ouă", asigurați-vă că sunt conectate la o sursă de alimentare 
corespunzătoare și manipulați-le cu mâinile uscate. 

Etichete de avertizare 

• ⚠: Risc de rănire. Manipulați obiectele ascuțite cu atenție. 
• 🔥: Utilizați cu prudență, se poate încălzi în timpul utilizării. 
• ⚡: Articol electric—manipulați cu mâinile uscate și urmați ghidurile de siguranță 

electrică. 
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• ♻: Aruncați corect conform reglementărilor locale pentru a evita daunele ecologice. 
• ❌: Nu este potrivit pentru copiii sub 3 ani din cauza pieselor mici. 
• 🧴: Curățați înainte de prima utilizare și întrețineți regulat conform instrucțiunilor 

producătorului. 
• 🌡: Nu expuneți la căldură extremă, cu excepția cazului în care este specificat de 

producător. 

Ne rezervăm dreptul de a face modificări la text, design și datele tehnice ale produsului fără 
notificare prealabilă. Acest document a fost creat în conformitate cu Reglementările Generale 
ale Uniunii Europene privind Siguranța Produselor (GPSR) și garantează că produsele 
enumerate îndeplinesc toate cerințele necesare de siguranță și trasabilitate impuse de 
legislația UE. 

 

BG - Български (Bulgarian) 
 
Информация за безопасност 

• Уверете се, че продуктите се използват само за тяхното предназначение, както е 
описано в опаковката или инструкциите за употреба. 

• Обработвайте остри предмети (например ножове, резачки) с внимание. Винаги 
ги съхранявайте на безопасно място. 

• Някои продукти, като силиконови инструменти и метални предмети, могат да се 
нагряват по време на употреба. Обработвайте ги с внимание, за да избегнете 
изгаряния. 

• Предмети от пластмаса, силикон или други материали не трябва да се излагат на 
високи температури, освен ако производителят не е указал друго. 

• За продукти като "Яйцесварка" или "Електрически разбивач за яйца" се уверете, 
че устройството не е потопено във вода, освен ако не е предназначено за това. 

• Винаги проверявайте за повреди преди употреба (например пукнатини в 
дръжки, ръжда по метални части). 

• Уверете се, че всички отделяеми части (например дръжки, ножове) са добре 
закрепени преди употреба. 

• За всяка стока, която съдържа малки части, като например "Комплект за 
декорация на торти", се уверете, че всички компоненти се използват по 
предназначение. 

Информация за употреба 

• Винаги прочитайте ръководството на потребителя или инструкциите, 
предоставени преди първата употреба, за да осигурите безопасна и правилна 
експлоатация. 

• Използвайте ножове и остри уреди с внимание и винаги режете на стабилна 
повърхност, за да избегнете инциденти. 

• При използване на предмети като "Шпатули за торти" или "Шпатули" не 
прилагайте прекомерна сила, за да предотвратите повреда или нараняване. 
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• За предмети, които не са предназначени за хранителни цели (например 
кухненски ножове, ножици и резачки), уверете се, че ги използвате само за 
предназначените за тях цели. 

• Мийте кухненските инструменти след всяка употреба, за да поддържате хигиена 
и да избегнете кръстосано замърсяване. 

• При използване на предмети като "Чайници" или "Аксесоари за вино", 
следвайте инструкциите на производителя за почистване и поддръжка. 

• За силиконови продукти, като "Силиконова точилка", избягвайте да ги 
използвате върху много горещи повърхности или огън, освен ако не са 
специално проектирани за тези условия. 

• При използване на продукти с електрически компоненти, като "Електрически 
ножчета за остригане" или "Разбивачи за яйца", се уверете, че са свързани с 
подходящо електрическо захранване и ги обработвайте със сухи ръце. 

Предупредителни етикети 

• ⚠: Риск от наранявания. Обработвайте остри предмети с внимание. 
• 🔥: Внимавайте, може да се загрее по време на употреба. 
• ⚡: Електрически уред — използвайте със сухи ръце и спазвайте правилата за 

безопасност при работа с електрически уреди. 
• ♻: Изхвърляйте правилно според местните разпоредби, за да избегнете 

екологични щети. 
• ❌: Не е подходящо за деца под 3 години поради малки части. 
• 🧴: Почистете преди първа употреба и редовно поддържайте според 

инструкциите на производителя. 
• 🌡: Не излагайте на екстремни температури, освен ако не е посочено от 

производителя. 

Запазваме си правото да правим промени в текста, дизайна и техническите данни на 
продукта без предизвестие. Този документ е създаден в съответствие с Общото 
правило на ЕС за безопасност на продуктите (GPSR) и гарантира, че изброените 
продукти отговарят на всички необходими изисквания за безопасност и проследяемост, 
изисквани от европейското законодателство. 

 

HR - Hrvatski (Croatian) 
Informacije o sigurnosti 

• Osigurajte da se proizvodi koriste samo za njihovu namjenu, kako je opisano na 
pakiranju ili u uputama za uporabu. 

• Rukujte oštrim predmetima (npr. noževi, rezači) s oprezom. Uvijek ih pohranite na 
sigurnom mjestu. 

• Neki proizvodi, poput silikonskih alata i metalnih predmeta, mogu se zagrijati tijekom 
uporabe. Rukujte njima s oprezom kako biste izbjegli opekline. 

• Predmeti od plastike, silikona ili drugih materijala ne smiju biti izloženi visokim 
temperaturama, osim ako to nije navedeno od strane proizvođača. 

• Za proizvode poput "Kuhala za jaja" ili "Električnog batera za jaja", provjerite da 
uređaj nije uronjen u vodu, osim ako nije dizajniran za to. 
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• Prije uporabe uvijek provjerite ima li oštećenja (npr. pukotine na drškama, hrđavi 
metalni dijelovi). 

• Osigurajte da su svi odvojivi dijelovi (npr. drške, oštrice) čvrsto pričvršćeni prije 
uporabe. 

• Za bilo koji proizvod koji uključuje male dijelove, poput "Seta za ukrašavanje torti", 
provjerite da svi dijelovi budu korišteni prema namjeni. 

Informacije o uporabi 

• Prije prve uporabe uvijek pročitajte priručnik ili upute kako biste osigurali sigurnu i 
pravilnu uporabu. 

• Koristite noževe i oštre alate s oprezom i uvijek režite na stabilnoj površini kako biste 
izbjegli nesreće. 

• Kada koristite predmete poput "Špatula za tortu" ili "Spatulica", nemojte primjenjivati 
previše sile kako biste spriječili oštećenja ili ozljede. 

• Za predmete koji nisu namijenjeni za hranu (npr. kuhinjski noževi, rezači i škare), 
osigurajte da ih koristite samo za predviđene namjene. 

• Pranje kuhinjskih alata nakon svake uporabe važno je za održavanje higijene i 
izbjegavanje unakrsne kontaminacije. 

• Kada koristite proizvode poput "Infuzera za čaj" ili "Pribor za vino", slijedite upute 
proizvođača za čišćenje i održavanje. 

• Za silikonske proizvode, poput "Silikonske valjke", izbjegavajte korištenje na vrlo 
vrućim površinama ili u plamenu, osim ako nisu posebno dizajnirani za takve uvjete. 

• Kada koristite proizvode s električnim komponentama, poput "Električnih oštrila za 
noževe" ili "Batera za jaja", provjerite jesu li povezani na odgovarajući izvor 
napajanja i rukujte njima suhim rukama. 

Oznake upozorenja 

• ⚠: Rizik od ozljeda. Rukujte oštrim predmetima s oprezom. 
• 🔥: Pazite, može postati vruće tijekom uporabe. 
• ⚡: Električni uređaj — rukujte suhim rukama i slijedite električnu sigurnost. 
• ♻: Odložite ispravno prema lokalnim propisima kako biste izbjegli ekološke štete. 
• ❌: Nije prikladno za djecu mlađu od 3 godine zbog malih dijelova. 
• 🧴: Očistite prije prve uporabe i redovito održavajte prema uputama proizvođača. 
• 🌡: Ne izlažite ekstremnoj toplini, osim ako to nije navedeno od strane proizvođača. 

Zadržavamo pravo izmjene teksta, dizajna i tehničkih podataka proizvoda bez prethodne 
obavijesti. Ovaj dokument je izrađen u skladu s Općom uredbom EU o sigurnosti proizvoda 
(GPSR) i jamči da navedeni proizvodi udovoljavaju svim potrebnim sigurnosnim i tragačkim 
zahtjevima prema zakonodavstvu EU. 

 

SL - Slovenščina (Slovene) 
Informacije o varnosti 

• Poskrbite, da se izdelki uporabljajo izključno za njihov namen, kot je opisano na 
embalaži ali v navodilih za uporabo. 
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• Z ostrimi predmeti (npr. noži, rezalniki) ravnajte previdno. Vedno jih shranite na 
varnem mestu. 

• Nekateri izdelki, kot so silikonski pripomočki in kovinski predmeti, se lahko med 
uporabo segrejejo. Z njimi ravnajte previdno, da se izognete opeklinam. 

• Predmeti iz plastike, silikona ali drugih materialov ne smejo biti izpostavljeni visokim 
temperaturam, razen če to ni določeno s strani proizvajalca. 

• Za izdelke, kot so "Kuhalnik za jajca" ali "Električni mešalnik za jajca", preverite, ali 
naprava ni potopljena v vodo, razen če ni zasnovana za to. 

• Pred uporabo vedno preverite, ali so prisotne poškodbe (npr. razpoke na ročajih, 
rjavenje kovinskih delov). 

• Preverite, da so vsi odstranljivi deli (npr. ročaji, rezila) dobro pritrjeni pred uporabo. 
• Pri vsakem izdelku, ki vključuje majhne dele, kot je "Komplet za okraševanje tort", 

poskrbite, da bodo vsi deli uporabljeni v skladu s predvidenim namenom. 

Informacije o uporabi 

• Pred prvo uporabo vedno preberite uporabniški priročnik ali navodila za zagotavljanje 
varne in pravilne uporabe. 

• Z noži in ostrimi pripomočki ravnajte previdno, vedno režite na stabilni površini, da 
preprečite nesreče. 

• Pri uporabi predmetov, kot so "Spatule za torte" ali "Špatule", ne uporabljajte 
prevelike sile, da preprečite poškodbe ali poškodbe. 

• Za predmete, ki niso namenjeni za hrano (npr. kuhinjski noži, rezači in škarje), 
poskrbite, da jih boste uporabili izključno za njihov predvideni namen. 

• Po vsaki uporabi operite kuhinjske pripomočke, da ohranite higieno in preprečite 
navzkrižno onesnaženje. 

• Pri uporabi izdelkov, kot so "Infuzorji za čaj" ali "Pribor za vino", upoštevajte 
proizvajalčeva navodila za čiščenje in vzdrževanje. 

• Za silikonske izdelke, kot je "Silikonski valjar", se izogibajte uporabi na zelo vročih 
površinah ali ognju, razen če so posebej zasnovani za takšne pogoje. 

• Pri uporabi izdelkov z električnimi komponentami, kot so "Električna ostrilca za 
nože" ali "Mešalniki za jajca", preverite, ali so priključeni na ustrezen vir napajanja, 
in ravnajte z njimi z suhimi rokami. 

Opozorilne nalepke 

• ⚠: Tveganje poškodb. Z ostrimi predmeti ravnajte previdno. 
• 🔥: Uporabljajte previdno, lahko postane vroče med uporabo. 
• ⚡: Električni izdelek — ravnajte z njim z suhimi rokami in upoštevajte varnostna 

pravila za električne naprave. 
• ♻: Izdelke pravilno odstranite v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi, da preprečite okoljske 

škode. 
• ❌: Ni primerno za otroke, mlajše od 3 let, zaradi majhnih delov. 
• 🧴: Očistite pred prvo uporabo in redno vzdržujte v skladu z navodili proizvajalca. 
• 🌡: Ne izpostavljajte visokim temperaturam, razen če to ni navedeno v navodilih 

proizvajalca. 

Pridržujemo si pravico do spremembe besedila, oblikovanja in tehničnih podatkov izdelka 
brez predhodnega obvestila. Ta dokument je bil pripravljen v skladu z Evropsko uredbo o 
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splošni varnosti proizvodov (GPSR) in zagotavlja, da izdelki, navedeni v dokumentu, 
izpolnjujejo vse potrebne varnostne in sledljive zahteve, ki jih nalaga zakonodaja EU. 

 

TR - Türkçe (Turkish) 
Güvenlik Bilgileri 

• Ürünlerin yalnızca paketinde veya kullanım kılavuzunda belirtilen amaca uygun 
olarak kullanıldığından emin olun. 

• Kesici aletlerle (örneğin, bıçaklar, kesiciler) dikkatli olun. Her zaman güvenli bir 
yerde saklayın. 

• Bazı ürünler, silikon araçlar ve metal nesneler gibi, kullanım sırasında ısınabilir. 
Yanıklardan kaçınmak için her zaman dikkatlice kullanın. 

• Plastik, silikon veya diğer malzemelerden yapılmış ürünler, üretici tarafından 
belirtilmediği sürece yüksek sıcaklıklara maruz bırakılmamalıdır. 

• "Yumurta Haşlama Makinesi" veya "Elektrikli Yumurta Çırpıcı" gibi ürünlerde, 
cihazın suya batırılmadığından emin olun, aksi takdirde tasarımı buna uygun 
olmayabilir. 

• Kullanımdan önce her zaman zarar olup olmadığını kontrol edin (örneğin, saplarda 
çatlaklar, paslanmış metal parçalar). 

• Tüm sökülebilir parçaların (örneğin, saplar, bıçaklar) sağlam bir şekilde takıldığından 
emin olun. 

• "Pasta Süsleme Seti" gibi küçük parçalara sahip ürünlerde, tüm bileşenlerin amacına 
uygun olarak kullanıldığından emin olun. 

Kullanım Bilgileri 

• İlk kullanımdan önce her zaman kullanıcı kılavuzunu veya verilen talimatları okuyun, 
böylece güvenli ve doğru kullanım sağlanmış olur. 

• Bıçakları ve kesici aletleri dikkatlice kullanın ve her zaman sabit bir yüzeyde kesin, 
kazaları önlemek için. 

• "Pasta Spatulası" veya "Spatula" gibi ürünleri kullanırken aşırı kuvvet uygulamaktan 
kaçının, böylece hasar veya yaralanma riski ortadan kalkar. 

• Gıda ile ilgili olmayan ürünler için (örneğin, mutfak bıçakları, doğrayıcılar ve 
makaslar) yalnızca tasarlandığı şekilde kullanılmalıdır. 

• Mutfak gereçlerini her kullanım sonrasında yıkayın, hijyenin korunması ve çapraz 
kontaminasyonun önlenmesi için. 

• "Çay Demleme Aparatları" veya "Şarap Aksesuarları" gibi ürünleri kullanırken, 
üreticinin temizlik ve bakım talimatlarına uyun. 

• "Silikonlu Hamur Merdanesi" gibi silikon ürünlerini, özellikle yüksek sıcaklıklar veya 
ateşle kullanmaktan kaçının, yalnızca bu tür koşullar için derecelendirilmişse 
kullanın. 

• Elektrikli bileşenleri olan ürünleri, "Elektrikli Bıçak Aşırtıcıları" veya "Yumurta 
Çırpıcıları" gibi, doğru elektrik kaynağına bağlı olduğundan emin olun ve kuru ellerle 
kullanın. 

Uyarı Etiketleri 

• ⚠: Yaralanma riski. Kesici aletleri dikkatli kullanın. 
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• 🔥: Dikkat, kullanım sırasında ısınabilir. 
• ⚡: Elektrikli ürün — kuru ellerle kullanın ve elektriksel güvenlik yönergelerini takip 

edin. 
• ♻: Çevresel zararları önlemek için yerel yönetmeliklere uygun şekilde atın. 
• ❌: Küçük parçalar nedeniyle 3 yaş altı çocuklar için uygun değildir. 
• 🧴: İlk kullanımdan önce temizleyin ve üretici talimatlarına göre düzenli bakım yapın. 
• 🌡: Üretici tarafından belirtilmedikçe aşırı ısıya maruz bırakmayın. 

Metin, tasarım ve ürün teknik verileri üzerinde önceden haber vermeksizin değişiklik yapma 
hakkımızı saklı tutarız. Bu belge, AB Genel Ürün Güvenliği Yönetmeliği (GPSR) ile uyumlu 
olarak hazırlanmış olup, listelenen ürünlerin AB yasalarına göre gerekli tüm güvenlik ve 
izlenebilirlik gereksinimlerini karşıladığını garanti eder. 

 

EL - Ελληνικά (Greek) 
Πληροφορίες ασφαλείας 

• Διασφαλίστε ότι τα προϊόντα χρησιμοποιούνται μόνο για τον προορισμό τους, όπως 
περιγράφεται στη συσκευασία ή στο εγχειρίδιο χρήσης. 

• Χειριστείτε τα αιχμηρά αντικείμενα (π.χ. μαχαίρια, κόφτες) με προσοχή. Φυλάξτε τα 
πάντα σε ασφαλές μέρος. 

• Ορισμένα προϊόντα, όπως τα εργαλεία σιλικόνης και τα μεταλλικά αντικείμενα, 
μπορεί να ζεσταθούν κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης. Χειριστείτε τα με προσοχή για να 
αποφύγετε εγκαύματα. 

• Αντικείμενα από πλαστικό, σιλικόνη ή άλλα υλικά δεν πρέπει να εκτίθενται σε 
υψηλές θερμοκρασίες, εκτός εάν ο κατασκευαστής το επιτρέπει. 

• Για προϊόντα όπως "Βραστήρας αυγών" ή "Ηλεκτρικό χτυπητήρι αυγών", 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή δεν είναι βυθισμένη στο νερό, εκτός αν είναι σχεδιασμένη 
για αυτό. 

• Ελέγξτε πάντα για ζημιές πριν από τη χρήση (π.χ. ρωγμές στα χερούλια, σκουριά σε 
μεταλλικά μέρη). 

• Διασφαλίστε ότι όλα τα αποσπώμενα μέρη (π.χ. χερούλια, λεπίδες) είναι σωστά 
στερεωμένα πριν από τη χρήση. 

• Για κάθε προϊόν που περιλαμβάνει μικρά μέρη, όπως το "Σετ Διακόσμησης Κέικ", 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλα τα εξαρτήματα χρησιμοποιούνται σύμφωνα με τον προορισμό 
τους. 

Πληροφορίες χρήσης 

• Διαβάστε πάντα το εγχειρίδιο χρήστη ή τις οδηγίες που παρέχονται πριν από την 
πρώτη χρήση για να διασφαλίσετε τη σωστή και ασφαλή χρήση. 

• Χρησιμοποιείτε τα μαχαίρια και τα αιχμηρά εργαλεία με προσοχή και κόβετε πάντα 
σε σταθερή επιφάνεια για να αποφύγετε ατυχήματα. 

• Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε αντικείμενα όπως "Σπάτουλες Κέικ" ή "Σπάτουλες", μην 
ασκείτε υπερβολική δύναμη για να αποφύγετε ζημιές ή τραυματισμούς. 

• Για αντικείμενα που δεν προορίζονται για τρόφιμα (π.χ. μαχαίρια κουζίνας, κόφτες 
και ψαλίδια), διασφαλίστε ότι τα χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο για τους σκοπούς για τους 
οποίους έχουν σχεδιαστεί. 
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• Πλύνετε τα εργαλεία κουζίνας μετά από κάθε χρήση για να διατηρήσετε την υγιεινή 
και να αποφύγετε τη διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση. 

• Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε αντικείμενα όπως "Φίλτρα Τσαγιού" ή "Αξεσουάρ Κρασιού", 
ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή για τον καθαρισμό και τη συντήρηση. 

• Για προϊόντα σιλικόνης, όπως "Ρολλό Σιλικόνης", αποφύγετε να τα χρησιμοποιείτε σε 
πολύ ζεστές επιφάνειες ή φωτιά, εκτός εάν έχουν αξιολογηθεί για αυτές τις συνθήκες. 

• Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε προϊόντα με ηλεκτρικά εξαρτήματα, όπως "Ηλεκτρικούς 
Ακονιστές Μαχαιριών" ή "Ηλεκτρικούς Χτυπητές Αυγών", βεβαιωθείτε ότι είναι 
συνδεδεμένα με την κατάλληλη πηγή ρεύματος και χειριστείτε τα με στεγνά χέρια. 

Ετικέτες προειδοποίησης 

• ⚠: Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού. Χειριστείτε τα αιχμηρά αντικείμενα με προσοχή. 
• 🔥: Χρησιμοποιήστε με προσοχή, μπορεί να ζεσταθεί κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης. 
• ⚡: Ηλεκτρικό προϊόν — χειριστείτε με στεγνά χέρια και ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες 

ασφαλείας για ηλεκτρικές συσκευές. 
• ♻: Απορρίψτε το σωστά σύμφωνα με τις τοπικές κανονιστικές διατάξεις για να 

αποφύγετε περιβαλλοντική ζημιά. 
• ❌: Δεν είναι κατάλληλο για παιδιά κάτω των 3 ετών λόγω μικρών εξαρτημάτων. 
• 🧴: Καθαρίστε πριν από την πρώτη χρήση και συντηρήστε τα τακτικά σύμφωνα με τις 

οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή. 
• 🌡: Μην εκθέτετε σε ακραίες θερμοκρασίες, εκτός εάν είναι καθορισμένο από τον 

κατασκευαστή. 

Διατηρούμε το δικαίωμα να τροποποιήσουμε το κείμενο, το σχέδιο και τα τεχνικά δεδομένα 
του προϊόντος χωρίς προηγούμενη ειδοποίηση. Το παρόν έγγραφο συντάχθηκε σύμφωνα με 
τον Κανονισμό ΕΕ για τη Γενική Ασφάλεια Προϊόντων (GPSR) και εγγυάται ότι τα 
αναφερόμενα προϊόντα πληρούν όλες τις απαιτούμενες προδιαγραφές ασφαλείας και 
ιχνηλασιμότητας σύμφωνα με τη νομοθεσία της ΕΕ. 

 

LT - Lietuvių (Lithuanian) 
Saugos informacija 

• Užtikrinkite, kad produktai būtų naudojami tik pagal paskirtį, kaip aprašyta pakuotėje 
ar naudojimo instrukcijose. 

• Tvarkykite aštrius daiktus (pvz., peilius, pjaustytuvus) atsargiai. Visada laikykite juos 
saugioje vietoje. 

• Kai kurie produktai, tokie kaip silikoniniai įrankiai ir metaliniai daiktai, gali įkaisti 
naudojimo metu. Tvarkykite juos atsargiai, kad išvengtumėte nudegimų. 

• Produktai iš plastiko, silikono ar kitų medžiagų neturėtų būti veikiami aukštos 
temperatūros, nebent gamintojas nurodo kitaip. 

• Produktams, pavyzdžiui, "Kiaušinių virimo puodui" ar "Elektriniam kiaušinių 
plakikliui", patikrinkite, ar įrenginys nėra panardintas į vandenį, nebent jis tam būtų 
sukurtas. 

• Prieš naudojimą visada patikrinkite, ar nėra pažeidimų (pvz., įtrūkimų ant rankenų, 
rūdžių ant metalinių dalių). 
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• Užtikrinkite, kad visi nuimami dalys (pvz., rankenos, peiliai) būtų tvirtai pritvirtintos 
prieš naudojimą. 

• Produktuose, kuriuose yra mažų dalių, pavyzdžiui, "Tortų dekoravimo rinkinyje", 
įsitikinkite, kad visi komponentai naudojami pagal paskirtį. 

Naudojimo informacija 

• Prieš pirmąjį naudojimą visada perskaitykite vartotojo vadovą arba pateiktas 
instrukcijas, kad užtikrintumėte teisingą ir saugų naudojimą. 

• Naudodami peilius ir aštrius įrankius būkite atsargūs ir visada pjaukite ant stabilių 
paviršių, kad išvengtumėte nelaimingų atsitikimų. 

• Naudodami tokius įrankius kaip "Torto mentele" arba "Mentelę", venkite daryti per 
didelį spaudimą, kad išvengtumėte pažeidimų ar sužalojimų. 

• Produktams, kurie nėra skirti maistui (pvz., virtuviniai peiliai, pjaustytuvai ir žirklės), 
užtikrinkite, kad jie būtų naudojami tik pagal paskirtį. 

• Po kiekvieno naudojimo plaukite virtuvės įrankius, kad išlaikytumėte higieną ir 
išvengtumėte kryžminio užteršimo. 

• Naudodami tokius produktus kaip "Arbatinuko filtrai" arba "Vyno priedai", 
vadovaukitės gamintojo nurodymais dėl valymo ir priežiūros. 

• Silikono gaminiams, pavyzdžiui, "Silikoniniam kočėliui", venkite naudoti labai 
karštose paviršiuose ar ant ugnies, nebent jie būtų specialiai sukurti tokioms 
sąlygoms. 

• Naudodami produktus su elektriniais komponentais, pavyzdžiui, "Elektriniais peilių 
galandikliais" arba "Elektriniais kiaušinių plakikliais", įsitikinkite, kad jie yra 
prijungti prie tinkamo elektros šaltinio ir dirbkite su jais sausiomis rankomis. 

Įspėjimo etiketės 

• ⚠: Sužeidimo pavojus. Būkite atsargūs su aštriais daiktais. 
• 🔥: Naudojant gali įkaisti. 
• ⚡: Elektrinis produktas — naudokite sausiomis rankomis ir laikykitės elektros 

saugumo taisyklių. 
• ♻: Teisingai pašalinkite pagal vietinius reglamentus, kad išvengtumėte aplinkos 

žalos. 
• ❌: Nerekomenduojama vaikams iki 3 metų dėl mažų dalių. 
• 🧴: Prieš pirmą naudojimą išvalykite ir reguliariai prižiūrėkite pagal gamintojo 

nurodymus. 
• 🌡: Nepalikite produkto veikiamo aukštos temperatūros, jei gamintojas nenurodo 

kitaip. 

Mes pasiliekame teisę keisti produkto tekstą, dizainą ir techninius duomenis be išankstinio 
įspėjimo. Šis dokumentas parengtas pagal Europos Sąjungos Bendrąją produktų saugos 
direktyvą (GPSR) ir garantuoja, kad čia išvardyti produktai atitinka visas būtinas saugos ir 
atsekamumo reikalavimus pagal ES teisę. 

 

LV - Latviešu (Latvian) 
Drošības informācija 
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• Pārliecinieties, ka produkti tiek izmantoti tikai atbilstoši to paredzētajam mērķim, kā 
norādīts iepakojumā vai lietošanas instrukcijā. 

• Rīkojieties uzmanīgi ar asiem priekšmetiem (piemēram, nažiem, griezējiem). 
Vienmēr uzglabājiet tos drošā vietā. 

• Daži produkti, piemēram, silikona rīki un metāla priekšmeti, var uzkarst lietošanas 
laikā. Lietojiet tos uzmanīgi, lai izvairītos no apdegumiem. 

• Plastmasas, silikona vai citu materiālu izstrādājumi nedrīkst tikt pakļauti augstām 
temperatūrām, ja vien ražotājs nav norādījis citādi. 

• Produktiem, piemēram, "Olu vārīšanas katlam" vai "Elektriskajam olu sakuļam", 
pārliecinieties, vai ierīce nav iegremdēta ūdenī, ja vien tā nav paredzēta šādai 
lietošanai. 

• Pirms lietošanas vienmēr pārbaudiet, vai nav bojājumu (piemēram, plaisas uz 
rokturiem, rūsas uz metāla daļām). 

• Pārliecinieties, ka visi noņemamie elementi (piemēram, rokturi, naži) ir stingri 
piestiprināti pirms lietošanas. 

• Produktos, kas ietver mazas daļas, piemēram, "Kūku dekorēšanas komplektā", 
pārliecinieties, ka visi komponenti tiek izmantoti atbilstoši to paredzētajam mērķim. 

Izmantošanas informācija 

• Pirms pirmās lietošanas vienmēr izlasiet lietotāja rokasgrāmatu vai sniegtās 
instrukcijas, lai nodrošinātu pareizu un drošu izmantošanu. 

• Lietojot nažus un asus rīkus, rīkojieties uzmanīgi un vienmēr grieziet uz stabilas 
virsmas, lai izvairītos no nelaimes gadījumiem. 

• Izmantojot tādus priekšmetus kā "Kūku lāpstiņu" vai "Spatulu", izvairieties no 
pārmērīgas spēka pielietošanas, lai novērstu bojājumus vai ievainojumus. 

• Produktiem, kas nav paredzēti ēdiena gatavošanai (piemēram, virtuves naži, griezēji 
un šķēres), pārliecinieties, ka tie tiek izmantoti tikai to paredzētajam mērķim. 

• Pēc katras lietošanas reizes nomazgājiet virtuves rīkus, lai uzturētu higiēnu un 
novērstu krustenisko piesārņojumu. 

• Izmantojot tādus produktus kā "Tēja filtri" vai "Vīna piederumi", ievērojiet ražotāja 
norādījumus par tīrīšanu un apkopi. 

• Silikona produktiem, piemēram, "Silikona veltņa", izvairieties no izmantošanas ļoti 
karstās virsmās vai ugunī, ja vien tie nav īpaši izstrādāti šādiem apstākļiem. 

• Izmantojot produktus ar elektriskiem komponentiem, piemēram, "Elektriskajiem nažu 
asināšanas rīkiem" vai "Elektriskajiem olu sakuļiem", pārliecinieties, vai tie ir 
pievienoti atbilstošajam elektros avotam un strādājiet ar tiem sausām rokām. 

Brīdinājuma etiķetes 

• ⚠: Traumu risks. Būt uzmanīgiem ar asiem priekšmetiem. 
• 🔥: Var uzkarst lietošanas laikā. 
• ⚡: Elektrisks produkts — izmantojiet sausām rokām un ievērojiet drošības 

noteikumus attiecībā uz elektroiekārtām. 
• ♻: Pareizi iznīciniet atbilstoši vietējiem noteikumiem, lai izvairītos no vides 

bojājumiem. 
• ❌: Nav piemērots bērniem līdz 3 gadu vecumam, jo tas satur mazas detaļas. 
• 🧴: Pirms pirmās lietošanas notīriet un regulāri uzturiet saskaņā ar ražotāja 

norādījumiem. 
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• 🌡: Nelieciet produktus pakļautus augstām temperatūrām, ja vien tas nav norādīts 
ražotāja norādījumos. 

Mēs paturam tiesības veikt izmaiņas produkta tekstā, dizainā un tehniskajās specifikācijās bez 
iepriekšēja brīdinājuma. Šis dokuments ir sagatavots saskaņā ar Eiropas Savienības Vispārējo 
produktu drošības regulu (GPSR), garantējot, ka minētie produkti atbilst visām 
nepieciešamajām drošības un izsekojamības prasībām atbilstoši ES tiesībām. 

 

ET - Eesti (Estonian) 
Ohutusinformatsioon 

• Veenduge, et tooted oleksid kasutatavad ainult nende otstarbel, nagu on kirjeldatud 
pakendil või kasutusjuhendis. 

• Käitlege teravaid esemeid (nt nugasid, lõikevahendeid) ettevaatlikult. Hoidke neid 
alati turvalises kohas. 

• Mõned tooted, nagu silikoonist tööriistad ja metallist esemed, võivad kasutamise ajal 
kuumeneda. Käitlege neid ettevaatlikult, et vältida põletusi. 

• Plastist, silikoonist või muudest materjalidest tooted ei tohi olla kõrgete 
temperatuuride all, välja arvatud juhul, kui tootja on teisiti määranud. 

• Tooteid, nagu "Munakeetja" või "Elektriline munavahustaja", kontrollige, et seade ei 
oleks vees uputatud, välja arvatud juhul, kui see on mõeldud selleks. 

• Enne kasutamist kontrollige alati, kas esemed on kahjustatud (nt pragunenud 
käepidemed, roostes metallosad). 

• Veenduge, et kõik eemaldatavad osad (nt käepidemed, noad) oleksid enne kasutamist 
kindlalt kinnitatud. 

• Tooteid, mis sisaldavad väikeseid osi, nagu "Küpsetustootmise tööriistade komplekt", 
veenduge, et kõik komponendid oleksid kasutatud vastavalt ettenähtud eesmärgile. 

Kasutusinformatsioon 

• Enne esmakordset kasutamist lugege alati kasutusjuhendit või antud juhiseid, et 
tagada ohutu ja õige kasutamine. 

• Kasutage nugasid ja teravaid tööriistu ettevaatlikult ja lõigake alati stabiilsel pinnal, et 
vältida õnnetusi. 

• Kasutades tööriistu nagu "Küpsetustöötluse komplekt" või "Spaatel", vältige 
liialdatud jõu rakendamist, et vältida kahjustusi või vigastusi. 

• Mitte toiduga seotud toodete puhul (nt kööginoad, lõikevahendid ja käärid) veenduge, 
et neid kasutatakse ainult nende otstarbel. 

• Pärast iga kasutamist peske köögitooted hügieeni säilitamiseks ja ristpistmisohtude 
vältimiseks. 

• Kasutades tooteid nagu "Teekotid" või "Veini lisatarvikud", järgige tootja juhiseid 
puhastamise ja hooldamise kohta. 

• Silikoonist toodete puhul, nagu "Silikoonist rull", vältige nende kasutamist väga 
kuumadel pindadel või leegil, kui need ei ole spetsiaalselt sellisteks tingimusteks 
valmistatud. 

• Kasutades tooteid, millel on elektrilised osad, nagu "Elektrilised nugade teritajad" või 
"Munavahustajad", veenduge, et need on ühendatud sobiva elektriallika külge ja 
töötage kuivade kätega. 
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Hoiatusmärkused 

• ⚠: Vigastusoht. Käitlege teravate esemetega ettevaatlikult. 
• 🔥: Võib kuumeneda kasutamise ajal. 
• ⚡: Elektriline toode — kasutage kuivade kätega ja järgige elektriohutuse juhiseid. 
• ♻: Erakutage õigesti vastavalt kohalikele eeskirjadele, et vältida 

keskkonnakahjustusi. 
• ❌: Ei sobi alla 3-aastastele lastele väikeste osade tõttu. 
• 🧴: Puhastage enne esmakordset kasutamist ja hooldage regulaarselt vastavalt tootja 

juhistele. 
• 🌡: Ärge puutuge äärmiselt kuumade pindadega, kui tootja ei ole määranud teisiti. 

Jätame endale õiguse muuta toote teksti, disaini ja tehnilisi andmeid ilma eelneva teatamiseta. 
See dokument on koostatud Euroopa Liidu Üldise tootedohutuse määruse (GPSR) alusel ja 
tagab, et loetletud tooted vastavad kõikidele vajalikutele ohutuse ja jälgitavuse nõudmistele 
vastavalt EL-i seadusele. 

 

IS - Íslenska (Icelandic) 
Öryggisupplýsingar 

• Tryggið að vörurnar séu aðeins notaðar í þeim tilgangi sem þær eru ætlaðar, eins og 
lýst er á umbúðum eða í notkunarleiðbeiningum. 

• Handhabið beitta hluti (t.d. hnífa, skurðtæki) með varúð. Geymið þá alltaf á öruggum 
stað. 

• Sumar vörur, svo sem silikonverkfæri og málmsmíði, geta orðið heitar við notkun. 
Handhabið þær með varúð til að forðast brunasár. 

• Vörur úr plasti, silikon eða öðrum efnum ættu ekki að vera útsettar fyrir miklum hita 
nema annað sé tekið fram af framleiðanda. 

• Fyrir vörur eins og "Eggjaviður" eða "Rafmagns eggjabitar", tryggið að tækið sé ekki 
dýft í vatn nema það sé hannað fyrir það. 

• Athugið alltaf fyrir skemmdum áður en vörurnar eru notaðar (t.d. sprungur á 
handföngum, ryð á málmsmíði). 

• Tryggið að allar aftengjanlegar vörur (t.d. handföng, hnífar) séu örugglega festar áður 
en þær eru notaðar. 

• Fyrir hluti sem innihalda litlar parta, eins og "Tertudekorunarsett", tryggið að allir 
hlutar séu notaðir í þeim tilgangi sem þeir voru ætlaðir. 

Notkunarupplýsingar 

• Lesið alltaf notandahandbókina eða leiðbeiningarnar áður en þú byrjar að nota til að 
tryggja rétta og örugga notkun. 

• Notið hnífa og beitta hluti með varúð og skerið alltaf á stöðugum fleti til að forðast 
slys. 

• Þegar þú notar hluti eins og "Tertuskrapara" eða "Spatúlur", beittu ekki of miklu krafti 
til að koma í veg fyrir skemmdir eða meiðsli. 

• Fyrir hlutina sem ekki eru ætlaðir til matargerðar (t.d. eldhúshnífar, hakka og skæri), 
tryggið að þeir séu aðeins notaðir fyrir þann tilgang sem þeir voru hannaðir fyrir. 
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• Vaskið eldhúsvörur eftir hverja notkun til að viðhalda hreinlæti og forðast 
krossmengun. 

• Þegar þú notar hluti eins og "Teiinnsetta" eða "Vínáhöld", fylgdu leiðbeiningum 
framleiðanda um hreinsun og viðhald. 

• Fyrir silikonvörur, eins og "Silikonhnoð", forðastu að nota þær á mjög heitum fleti 
eða á eldi nema þær séu sérstaklega útbúnar fyrir slíkar aðstæður. 

• Þegar þú notar rafmagnstækni, eins og "Rafmagns hnífaskerpara" eða "Rafmagns 
eggjabita", tryggðu að þær séu tengdar við viðeigandi rafmagnsheimild og handhafðu 
þær með þurrum höndum. 

Vörumerki 

• ⚠: Hætta á meiðslum. Handhabið beitta hluti með varúð. 
• 🔥: Getur orðið heitt við notkun. 
• ⚡: Rafmagnsvörur — handhafðu með þurrum höndum og fylgdu 

rafmagnsöryggisleiðbeiningum. 
• ♻: Fargaðu þeim á réttan hátt samkvæmt staðbundnum reglugerðum til að forðast 

umhverfisáhrif. 
• ❌: Ekki ætlað fyrir börn yngri en 3 ára vegna smáhluta. 
• 🧴: Hreinsið áður en þú notar og viðhaldið reglulega samkvæmt leiðbeiningum 

framleiðanda. 
• 🌡: Ekki útsetja fyrir miklum hita nema það sé sérstakt í leiðbeiningum framleiðanda. 

Við áskiljum okkur rétt til að breyta texta, hönnun og tæknilegum gögnum vöru án fyrirvara. 
Þessi skjal er búið til í samræmi við Evrópusambands reglur um almennar öryggisreglur 
vöruframleiðslu (GPSR) og tryggir að vörur sem hér eru taldar upp uppfylli allar öryggis- og 
rekjanleika kröfur samkvæmt lögum Evrópusambandsins. 

 

UK - Українська (Ukrainian) 
Інформація про безпеку 

• Переконайтеся, що продукти використовуються тільки за їхнім призначенням, 
як зазначено на упаковці або в інструкції. 

• Обережно поводьтеся з гострими предметами (наприклад, ножами, різальними 
інструментами). Завжди зберігайте їх у безпечному місці. 

• Деякі продукти, такі як силіконові інструменти і металеві предмети, можуть 
нагріватися під час використання. Завжди обережно користуйтеся ними, щоб 
уникнути опіків. 

• Продукти з пластику, силікону або інших матеріалів не повинні піддаватися 
високим температурами, якщо тільки це не вказано виробником. 

• Для таких продуктів, як "Варильник для яєць" або "Електричний збиватель для 
яєць", переконайтеся, що пристрій не занурений у воду, якщо він не 
призначений для цього. 

• Завжди перевіряйте на наявність пошкоджень перед використанням (наприклад, 
тріщини в ручках, іржа на металевих частинах). 

• Переконайтеся, що всі знімні частини (наприклад, ручки, ножі) надійно 
закріплені перед використанням. 
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• Для виробів, що містять дрібні деталі, таких як "Набір для декорування тортів", 
переконайтеся, що всі компоненти використовуються за призначенням. 

Інформація про використання 

• Завжди читайте інструкцію або інші надані вказівки перед першим 
використанням для забезпечення безпечного та правильного використання. 

• Обережно використовуйте ножі та інші гострі предмети і завжди різати на 
стабільній поверхні, щоб уникнути травм. 

• При використанні таких предметів, як "Лопатки для тортів" або "Шпателі", не 
прикладайте надмірну силу, щоб уникнути пошкоджень або травм. 

• Для виробів, не призначених для харчових цілей (наприклад, кухонні ножі, 
різаки і ножиці), переконайтеся, що вони використовуються тільки за 
призначенням. 

• Мийте кухонні інструменти після кожного використання для підтримки гігієни 
та запобігання перехресному забрудненню. 

• При використанні таких продуктів, як "Чайні фільтри" або "Аксесуари для 
вина", дотримуйтесь інструкцій виробника щодо чищення та обслуговування. 

• Для силіконових виробів, таких як "Силіконовий качалка", уникайте 
використання на дуже гарячих поверхнях або вогні, якщо вони не призначені 
для таких умов. 

• При використанні продуктів з електричними компонентами, таких як 
"Електричні точилки для ножів" або "Електричні збивачі для яєць", 
переконайтеся, що вони підключені до відповідного джерела живлення і 
працюйте з ними сухими руками. 

Попереджувальні етикетки 

• ⚠: Ризик травм. Обережно з гострими предметами. 
• 🔥: Може нагріватися під час використання. 
• ⚡: Електричний товар — використовуйте сухими руками та дотримуйтесь 

електробезпеки. 
• ♻: Правильно утилізуйте відповідно до місцевих регламентів, щоб уникнути 
шкоди навколишньому середовищу. 

• ❌: Не підходить для дітей до 3 років через дрібні деталі. 
• 🧴: Очистіть перед першим використанням і регулярно доглядайте відповідно 

до інструкцій виробника. 
• 🌡: Не піддавайте високим температурам, якщо тільки це не вказано 

виробником. 

Ми залишаємо за собою право вносити зміни в текст, дизайн і технічні дані продукції 
без попереднього повідомлення. Цей документ підготовлений відповідно до Загального 
регламенту з безпеки продукції ЄС (GPSR) і гарантує, що продукти, перераховані тут, 
відповідають усім необхідним вимогам безпеки та відстежуваності відповідно до 
законодавства ЄС. 

 
 


